(Rev. 03/01)	(Bain) Hall selfs (1931 (1941 6))		U.S. DEPARTME U.S. Patent	ENT OF COMM and Trademark		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	1021522	213 ▼ ▼	, v	▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached	original documents or	copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies): General Motors Corporation	_	Name and address Name: H. Tha Internal Address:	ad Johnson	and those		
	1-8-02					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att 3. Nature of conveyance:	tached? Las Yes Las No					
Assignment	Merger Change of Name	Street Address:				
Other		City:	State:MI	Zip: 48:		
Execution Date: 12/21/2001		Additional name(s) & a				
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m Name: Randall J. Gillary	nailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 200.00				
Internal Address:		Enclosed				
			oe charged to dep	osit account		
	-			osit account		
Street Address: 201 W. Big I	Beaver Rd.	Authorized to b	umber:			
Street Address: 201 W. Big I	Beaver Rd.	Authorized to be 8. Deposit account nu (Attach duplicate copy co	umber:			

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

2. Additional Receiving Party:

TJ Engineering, Inc. 405 Kelso Street Flint, MI 48506

> PATENT REEL: 013056 FRAME: 0333

This FINANCING STATEMENT is pursuant to the Michigan Uniform				ne All Info	ormation)			FILING OFF lumber, and	FICER Filing Officer)
Debtor(s) (Last Name First, If Individual)			(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		Security #/Tex ID #	1		WRITE IN TH	
GENERAL MOTORS COR	ייאקרים	נארדי				1 .:			
The state of the s					,	-			
4ddress 300 Renaissance Ce	nter	(482-)	B21-C23)			1			
City		State	Zip Code			1			
Detroit		MI	48265			j			
Debtor(s) (Last name First, If Individual &	Address(es	s)							
						_			
Address						1			
		, ,	Western and the second	_		_			
City Foreign : A way o	ati. É	State	Zip Code	A mind		1 may 1	ا المالية المالية		garan e e
ちょう 数の こうき 後の	· ****	, Y	And the state of t	a de la complete	gara Amerikan Angales ang Pan	1 ** * 1			
2. If Filing without debtor signature,			end Address(es)	ŀ	Secured Party #	5. No. of A	dd'i Sheets	6. State Acc	count No.
tem a, b, c, or d must be marked[X]. [] Collateral was already	!	No	Street	1		İ			
subject to the security interest in	1	nt, MI				7. (Mark [)	() if applicable	∍):	
mother state when it was brought nto Michigan, or when the		13 4 1 21	,			[]P	roducts of col	lateral are al	so covered.
Debtor's location changed to			ering, Inc.						
Michigan; b. [] Collateral is proceeds of			Street				ne debtor is a efined in MCL		
he original collateral in which a	21.1	nt, MI	48506						
security interest was perfected;	4 MANI	ACKNOW	/LEDGEMENT COPY TO	<u> </u>	•	8 Assigned	(s) (If any) and Ad	irtraccias)	Secured Party #
. [] A previous filing covering he collateral has lapsed			. GILLARY, P.C			0. 755.97.00	(a) (i) ariy) ario Ai		:
Prev. Filing #);			g Beaver Road,	Ste.	1020				
d. [] The filing covers collateral acquired after a change of name	Tro	y, MI	48084		Carlotte and the control of the cont	35.256			
SCHURRED BREEF & CRIMINGS OF HAIRING	1.0	Transfer and							
dentity, or corporate structure of									
dentity, or corporate structure of Debtor (MCLA 440.9402(2) & (7))									
dentity, or corporate structure of Debtor (MCLA 440.9402(2) & (7))									
dentity, or corporate structure of Debtor (MCLA 440.9402(2) & (7)) Prev. Filling #									
dentity, or corporate structure of Debtor (MCLA 440.9402(2) & (7)) ROM: Prev. Filing #	he follov		(or items) of property	A Section of the sect		R-1-1	Dlav		
Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to the structure of the st	79 Fa:	ving types	s (or items) of property:	ssend	ly Proving	Axial	Play ,		
Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers t U.S. Patent 5,094,5	79 Fa	ving types	s (or items) of property: and Groumet A	SSCIID ar				stener !	to
rev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,094,53 U.S. Patent 5,039,53	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int	ving types stener nvoluti tegrati Workp	o (or items) of property: and Grommet A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece	er Reta	iner for C			stener	to
responsible to the structure of the stru	79 Fas 94 Con 25 Int a 03 Cas	ving types stener nvoluti tegrati Workp	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
rev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	ving types stener nvolut tegrat Workp	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat			
Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers t U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 5,039,52	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	ving types stener nvolut tegrat Workp	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,094,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	ving types stener nvolut tegrat Workp	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
rev. Filing # This financing statement covers t U.S. Patent 5,094,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
rev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
rev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
rev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,094,52 U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 5,059,50 U.S. Patent 6,059,50 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
rev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
lentity, or corporate structure of ebtor (MCLA 440.9402(2) & (7)) ROM: Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,094,55 U.S. Patent 5,395,19 U.S. Patent 6,039,55 U.S. Patent 6,059,56 U.S. Re. 36,164 Control U.S. Trademark Axi-F	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat	ing a Fa		
Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	er Reta	iner for C	aptivat, 2001	ing a Fa		
Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,094,550 U.S. Patent 6,039,550 U.S. Patent 6,039,550 U.S. Re. 36,164 Control U.S. Trademark Axi-F	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 Int a 03 Car	wing types stener nvolute tegrate Workp ptivate ed Boll egistre	o (or items) of property: and Growset A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As	Reta Reta Sembl	iner for C	2001	ing a Fa	ee(s) of Reco	ord
lentity, or corporate structure of ebtor (MCLA 440.9402(2) & (7)) ROM: Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to U.S. Patent 5,094,57 U.S. Patent 5,395,19 U.S. Patent 6,039,52 U.S. Patent 6,059,50 U.S. Re. 36,164 Contust. U.S. Trademark Axi-F	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 In a 03 Car volute Rad Re	wing types stener nvolut tegrat Workp ptivat ed Boll egistr	o (or items) of property: and Grownet A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As t Retainer ation 2,490,43	Reta Sembles Semble	ptember 18	aptivat , 2001	ing a Fa	ee(s) of Reco	ord
entity, or corporate structure of ebtor (MCLA 440.9402(2) & (7)) ROM: Prev. Filing # This financing statement covers to the structure of the statement of the	79 Fa: 94 Cor 25 In a 03 Car volute Rad Re	wing types stener nvolut tegrat Workp ptivat ed Boll egistr	o (or items) of property: and Grownet A ed Bolt Retain ed Spring Ring iece ed Fastener As t Retainer ation 2,490,43	Reta Sembles Semble	ptember 18	aptivat , 2001	ing a Fa	ee(s) of Reco	ord